RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0578 OF 2020

Sh. Tejinder Singh, (9888008964) S/o Amrik Singh, Plot No. 1, Opp. House No. 3305/E, Near Ganesh Mandir, Dhamoli, Tehsil Rajpura, District Patiala.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Banur, District Patiala.

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08-12-2020.

- 2. The Complainant is absent for today's hearing. However, he is contacted over his mobile who, in turn, states that information from the Respondents is still awaited.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is absent for the 02nd time consecutively without any intimation to the Commission. Therefore, viewing the defying attitude of the Executive Officer, NC, Banur, a **Show Cause notice under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, is issued** to him (**BY NAME**) to explain reasons through a duly attested affidavit as to why a penalty at the rate of Rs. 250/- per day, subject to a maximum of Rs. 25,000/- be not imposed upon him for the delay in the supply of information and also as to why a suitable compensation under Section 19 (8)(b) of the RTI Act, 2005, be not awarded to the complainant for the loss and detriment suffered by him. He is also afforded an opportunity of personal hearing on the next date of hearing, before taking any action.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **04-05-2021 at 11.00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX** Meeting ID **No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0702 OF 2020

Versus

Shri Jaswant Singh, (7888834801) S/o Shri Raghvir Singh, # D-8/432, Inderpuri Kot, Khalsa, Amritsar.

...Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for both the parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08-12-2020.

- 2. The Respondent-PIO is absent today. However, an email is received in the Commission from the Respondent-PIO dated 21-08-2020 vide letter No.MTP/13 dated 21-08-2020 stating therein that the sought for information has already been supplied to the Complainant vide their letter dated 09-02-2021, the same is taken on record.
- 3. The Complainant is absent for the 02nd time consecutively with no information to Commission. Taking lenient view, another opportunity is afforded to Complainant to be present on the next date of hearing failing which the case will be decided on merit.
- 4. The Respondent is directed to present this case personally and file a written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **04-05-2021** at **11-00AM** through **CISCO WEBEX** Meeting **ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3521 OF 2020

Shri George Subh S/o Sh. Rustam Masih

(9814100191)

R/o BEGOWAL,

Ward No.12, Teh. Bholath,

Distrct Kapurthala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The SSP, Kapurthala, KAPURTHALA.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Inspector General of Police, Jalandhar Range, JALANDHAR.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri George Subh, the Appellant

ASI Davinder Singh, for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 06-05-2020 vide which the Appellant has requested the PIO O/o The SSP, Kapurthala, to supply information as enumerated in his RTI. He filed his first appeal with FAA on 13.07.2020. He has filed his second appeal to Commission on dated 13-11-2020.

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for 16-02-2021.
- 3. The Appellant states that the Respondents have not supplied the demanded information till date.
- 4. The Respondent states that information sought by the Appellant relates to a third party and hence, cannot be furnished.
- 5. The RTI of the Appellant is discussed during hearing and thereafter, the Respondent is directed to supply certified copy of scheduled caste certificate of the incumbent as enumerated in his RTI by registered post with a copy to Commission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 6. The case is adjourned to **27-04-2021 at 11.00AM** through **CISCO WEBEX** Meeting **ID No. 913428845.** . Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3546 OF 2020

Versus

Shri Surinder Kumar, (9463165327) S/o Sh. Bhagwan Dass, Ward No.9, Fatehgarh Churian, District Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Punjab, AMRITSAR

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Secretary, Local Bodies, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Surinder Kumar, the complainant.

None for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 05-08-2020 vide which the Appellant has requested the PIO O/o The Dy. Director, Local Bodies, Amritsar, to supply information as enumerated in his RTI. He filed his first appeal with FAA on 03.10.2020. He has filed his second appeal to Commission on dated 13-11-2020.

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for 16-02-2021.
- 3. The Appellant says that the Respondents have not supplied the demanded information till date.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is absent today. However, a copy of letter No.DDLG-2021/231-32 dated 07-01-2021 addressed to the Appellant is received in Commission stating therein that the demanded information is enclosed herewith. It has further been stated that the same information was also supplied to him vide No.DDLG/2020/3239, dated 11-08-2020. The letter is taken on record.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **04-05-2021** at **11.00AM** through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. **913428845**. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3547 OF 2020

Versus

Shri Surinder Kumar, (9463165327) S/o Sh. Bhagwan Dass, Ward No.9, Fatehgarh Churian, District Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Punjab, AMRITSAR

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Secretary, Local Bodies, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Surinder Kumar, the complainant.

None for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 15-07-2020 vide which the Appellant has requested the PIO O/o The Dy. Director, Local Bodies, Amritsar, to supply information as enumerated in his RTI. He filed his first appeal with FAA on 01-09.2020. He has filed his second appeal to Commission on dated 13-11-2020.

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for 16-02-2021.
- 3. The Appellant says that the Respondents have not supplied the demanded information till date.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is absent today. However, a copy of letter No.DDLG-2021/233-34 dated 07-01-2021 addressed to the Appellant is received in Commission stating therein that the demanded information is enclosed herewith. It has further been stated that the same information was also supplied to him vide No.DDLG/2020/3436 dated 30-07-2020. The letter is taken on record.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **04-05-2021** at **11.00AM** through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. **913428845**. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3568 OF 2020

Shri Akash Verma S/o Ashok K Verma (8360401417) # 80, New Officers Colony, Statium Road, PATIALA.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Vigilance Bureau Punjab, HQ, Sector 68, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o Vigilance Bureau Punjab, HQ, Sector 68, Mohali.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Akash Verma, the Appellant

SI, Rajesh Kumar for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 06-07-2020 vide which the Appellant has requested the PIO O/o The Vigilance Bureau Punjab, SAS Nagar(Mohali), to supply information as enumerated in his RTI. He filed his first appeal with FAA on 31-08-2020. He has filed his second appeal to Commission on dated 18-11-2020.

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for 16-02-2021.
- 3. The Appellant states that the Respondents have not supplied the demanded information till date.
- 4. The Respondent states that vide their letter No.1490-1491, dated 21-01-2021, the Appellant has been requested to specify what information has been asked for but nothing has been heard from him till date. The Appellant is directed to specify the information required by him to the Respondent with a copy to Commission by registered post within 02 weeks. The Respondent is directed to supply the information specified by the Respondent by registered post before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present along with a copy of supplied information on the next date of hearing.
- The case is adjourned to 04-02-2021 at 11.00AM through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID

No. 913428845. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3569 OF 2020

Versus

Shri Gurlal Singh (9888296107) R/o Kothe Sant Singh Wale, PO: Seda Singh Wala, Bajakhanna, Distt. Faridkot.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Secretary, SSS Board Punjab, Van Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Secretary, SSS Board Punjab, Van Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar(Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 07-08-2020 vide which the Appellant has requested the PIO O/o The Secretary, SSSB, Punjab, to supply information as enumerated in his RTI. He filed his first appeal with FAA on 15.09.2020. He has filed his second appeal to Commission on dated 18-11-2020.

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for 16-02-2021.
- 3. The Appellant is absent with no intimation to Commission. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is absent today without any intimation to Commission. He is directed to supply the demanded information to Appellant with a copy to Commission by registered post before the next date of hearing. He is also directed to be present on the next date of hearing along with a copy of information to present his case.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **04-05-2021 at 11.00AM** through **CISCO WEBEX** Meeting **ID No. 913428845.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3582 OF 2020

Shri Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur-Jhabewal, PO: Ramgarh, District. Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Director, Vigilance Bureau Punjab, HQ, Sector 68, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Director, Vigilance Bureau Punjab, HQ, Sector 68, Mohali.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Jasbir Singh, the Appellant

SI, Rajesh Kumar for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 22-08-2020 vide which the Appellant has requested the PIO O/o The Director, Vigilance Bureau Punjab, Mohali, to supply information as enumerated in his RTI. He filed his first appeal with FAA on 30.09.2020. He has filed his second appeal to Commission on dated 18-11-2020.

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for 16-02-2021.
- 3. The Appellant states that the Respondents have not supplied the demanded information till date.
- 4. The Respondent states that the Appellant has been informed vide their letter No.1591-92 dated 13.01.2021 that Challan along with all the relevant supporting documents had been submitted in court in FIR No.7/15 at Mansa and the date of hearing was 30.09.2020, as such, information cannot be supplied. The Appellant states that the Respondent can supply the demanded information from the record retained in their office regarding above said FIR. The Respondent is directed to file written submission/reply in Commission before the next date of hearing failing which strict action shall be taken under RTI 2005. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **04-05-2021 at 11.00AM** through **CISCO WEBEX** Meeting **ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Sd/16-02-2021 State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3621 OF 2020

Ms. Ekta Nayar D/o Sh. Vinod K Khosla

(9878667966)

229, Tilak Nagar, Amritsar-143001. ...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: ms. Ekta Nayar, the complainant along her father Shri Vinod Khosla.

Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, Building Inspector, for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 04-06-2020 vide which the Appellant has requested the PIO O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar, to supply information as enumerated in his RTI. He filed his first appeal with FAA on 05.08.2020. He has filed his second appeal to Commission on dated 20-11-2020.

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for 16-02-2021.
- 3. The Appellant states that the Respondents have not supplied the demanded information till date.
- 4. The Respondent says that the Appellant has already been supplied the demanded information. The Appellant says information supplied is incomplete and incorrect.
- 5. The RTI of the appellant is discussed and thereafter the Respondent is directed to file a proper affidavit from the Respondent-PIO duly attested by the Public Notary if no more information regarding this RTI is available in their record before the next date of hearing. She is also directed to send original affidavit to Appellant with a copy to Commission by registered post. She is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 6. The case is adjourned to **04-05-2021 at 11.00AM** through **CISCO WEBEX m**eeting **ID No. 913428845.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16-02-2021